

Docket No. C11-0116-1

In the
SUPREME COURT OF UNITED STATES
October Term 2011

Samuel Millstone,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 30
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions and Orders Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD § 1319(c)(1)(A) OF THE CWA REQUIRES ONLY A SHOWING OF ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE AND THAT THIS STANDARD DOES NOT RESULT IN A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION BECAUSE § 1319(c)(1)(A) PUNISHES A PUBLIC WELFARE OFFENSE.....	8
A. Using Standard Methods of Statutory Interpretation, § 1319(c)(1)(A) Imposes an Ordinary Negligence Standard	9
1. Standing Alone and in Context of § 1319(c)(1)(A), the Term “Negligently” Requires the Imposition of an Ordinary Negligence Standard.....	9
a. The plain meaning of “negligently” imposes an ordinary negligence standard.....	10
b. The absence of any modifier preceding “negligently” indicates Congress intended to apply an ordinary negligence standard.....	11
2. The Legislative History of the CWA Confirms Congress Intended to Impose an Ordinary Negligence Standard Under § 1319(c)(1)(A).....	14

B.	Interpreting the CWA to Include an Ordinary Negligence Standard does not Violate the Due Process Clause Because § 1319(c)(1)(A) Punishes a Public Welfare Offense.....	15
1.	Public Welfare Offenses May Criminalize Ordinary Negligence Without Violating Due Process.....	16
2.	Section 1319(c)(1)(A) Punishes a Public Welfare Offense.....	18
a.	The pollutants regulated by § 1319(c)(1)(A) are dangerous or deleterious substances.....	18
b.	Millstone stands in responsible relation to Bigle’s chemicals and therefore is assumed to be aware of their strict regulation.....	20
c.	The penalties imposed by § 1319(c)(1) do not preclude a finding the provision punishes a public welfare offense.....	22
II.	THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CORRUPT PERSUASION UNDER § 1512(b) INCLUDES A SELF-INTERESTED ATTEMPT TO AVOID PRISON BY TELLING A POTENTIAL WITNESS TO INVOKE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE SUCH CONDUCT IS MOTIVATED BY AN IMPROPER PURPOSE.....	24
A.	Implementing Standard Methods of Statutory Interpretation, “Corruptly,” as Used in § 1512(b), Means “Motivated by an Improper Purpose”.....	25
1.	Standing Alone and in Context of § 1512(b), “Corruptly” Means “Motivated by an Improper Purpose”.....	25
a.	The ordinary meaning of “corruptly” is consistent with the definition “motivated by an improper purpose”.....	25
b.	The presence of “knowingly” does not change “corruptly” to mean something other than “motivated by an improper purpose”.....	28

2.	The History and Purpose of § 1512(b) Further Confirm “Corruptly” Is Defined as “Motivated by an Improper Purpose”	31
3.	The Rule of Lenity Does Not Apply Here.....	33
B.	Telling a Co-Conspirator to Invoke the Fifth Amendment Violates § 1512(b) When Motivated by the Improper Purpose of Avoiding One’s Own Criminal Liability.....	33
1.	Whether a Witness has a Valid Claim of Privilege is Irrelevant in Determining a Defendant’s Culpability Under § 1512.....	34
2.	One Who Tells a Witness to Remain Silent is Motivated by an Improper Purpose When Seeking to Avoid His Own Criminal Liability.....	35
	Conclusion.....	40
	Appendix.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....1

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States,
544 U.S. 696 (2005).....26, 28, 29, 36, 38

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002).....9

Cole v. United States,
377 U.S. 954 (1964).....34

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
546 U.S. 481 (2006).....28

Hanousek v. United States,
528 U.S. 1102 (2000).....10, 15

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 226 (1998).....26

Huddleston v. United States,
415 U.S. 814 (1974).....33

Hudson Distrib., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
377 U.S. 386 (1964).....14

Liparota v. United States,
471 U.S. 419 (1985).....20

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....8, 24

Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n,
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....9, 25, 31

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998).....26

<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	25
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc., v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	25
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	33
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	9, 11
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	13
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	10, 25, 28
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	15, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	16, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	17
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	12, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	28
